



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
OFFICE OF SMALL BUSINESS ADVOCATE

RECEIVED
2012 JUN 18 PM 3:20
FAFSC
SECRETARY'S BUREAU

June 18, 2012

Hand Delivery

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Petition of PECO Energy Company for Approval of its Default Service Program
Docket No. P-2012-2283641

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Factual and Procedural History.....	1
II.	Default Service Procurement and Implementation Plans.....	2
	A. Summary of Briefing Party’s Position.....	2
	B. Residential Class Procurement	3
	1. Term Length of Supply Contracts.....	3
	2. RESA’s Proposal to Include 10% Spot Purchases For Residential Customers.....	3
	3. OCA’s Proposal to Continue Block and Spot Supply Procurement for Residential Customers	3
	C. Small Commercial Class Procurement	3
	D. Medium Commercial Class Procurement	4
	E. Large Commercial and Industrial Class Procurement	6
	F. Extension of Supply Contracts Beyond May 31, 2015.....	6
	G. Procurement Schedule	6
	1. OCA’s Proposal to Reallocate Tranches Between Solicitations.....	6
	2. OCA’s Proposed “Hold Back” for Opt-In Program	6
	H. Load Cap.....	6
	I. Other Procurement and Implementation Plan Requirements.....	6
III.	Rate Design and Cost Recovery	7
	A. Summary of Briefing Party’s Position.....	7
	B. Reconciliation of Default Service Costs and Revenues.....	7
	C. EDC Recovery of Additional PJM Charges	8
	D. Costs Included in the Generation Supply Adjustment Charge	10
	E. Ratemaking Treatment of Auction Revenue Rights	10
	F. Elimination of Alternative Energy Portfolio Standard Surcharge	10
	G. RESA’s Proposal for a \$0.005/kWh Adder to the Price-to-Compare.....	11
IV.	Retail Market Enhancements	13
	A. Summary of Briefing Party’s Position.....	13
	B. EGS Opt-In Competitive Offer Program	13
	1. Customer Eligibility.....	13
	2. Composition of Product Offer	15
	3. Customer Participation Cap.....	15
	4. Supplier Participation Load Cap.....	15

5.	Customer Options on Product Expiration and Notice Requirements.....	15
6.	Structure of Opt-In Auction – Sealed-Bid Format Versus Descending Price Clock Auction.....	16
7.	PECO’s Proposed Application Process and EGS Terms and Conditions.....	16
C.	EGS Standard Offer Program	16
1.	Customer Eligibility.....	16
2.	Composition of Product Offer	16
3.	Customer Options Upon Product Expiration.....	16
4.	Types of Customer Calls Eligible for Presentation of Referral Program.....	16
5.	Commencement Date of the EGS Standard Offer Program ..	16
6.	PECO’s Proposed Application Process and EGS Terms and Conditions.....	16
D.	Participation By Low-Income Customers In Proposed Retail Market Enhancements.....	16
E.	Additional Proposed Retail Market Enhancements	17
1.	Time-of-Use Offering.....	17
2.	New/Moving Customer Referral Program.....	17
3.	Referral of PECO Wind Customers.....	17
4.	Seamless Moves.....	17
F.	Recovery of Program Costs for Proposed Retail Market Enhancements	17
1.	EGS Opt-In Competitive Offer Program	19
2.	EGS Standard Offer Program	19
3.	Other Enhancements	19
V.	Other Issues	19
VI.	Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Lloyd v. PA Public Utility Commission,</i> 904 A.2d 1010 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2006).....	13
<i>Implementation of Act 129 of October 15, 2008; Default Service and Retail Electric Markets,</i> Docket No. L-2009-2095604 (Order entered October 4, 2011).....	5
<i>Investigation of Pennsylvania's Retail Electricity Market: Intermediate Work Plan,</i> Docket No. I-2011-2237952 (Final Order entered March 1, 2012).....	14
<i>Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation for Approval to Implement A Reconciliation Rider for Default Supply Service,</i> Docket No. P-2011-2256365 (Recommended Decision April 4, 2012).....	8

Statutes and Regulations

52 Pa. Code §§54.181-54.189.....	1
52 Pa. Code §§69.1801-1817.....	1
66 Pa. C.S. §2807(e).....	1, 5, 11
